for the study were top managers, Heads of Departments (HODs), and supervisors. The 

population of the study is five hundred and fifty (550) employees spread across the four (4) 

selected telecommunication firms being investigated; and the sample size for the study was 

two hundred and twenty-six (226) respondents determined using the Krejcie and Morgan table, 

while using Bowley’s (1964) formulae as shown in George (2015) to proportionately determine 

the sample sizes of the different telecommunication firms based on their populations. 

The table below shows the designated staff (Managers, HODs, and Supervisors) strength of the